at that time.  Therefore, all share and per share information related to EPS was adjusted proportionately to reflect the
additional common stock issued on a retrospective basis.  On July 28, 2009, we filed a Form 8-K that updated the
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto, from those included in our Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008, to reflect the impact of adopting these accounting pronouncements and
the impact of the stock dividend.  However, in January 2010, the FASB issued ASU No. 2010-01, requiring that stock
dividends such as the one we made in April 2009 be treated as a stock issuance that is reflected in share and per share
information related to EPS on a prospective basis.  Pursuant to the provisions of ASU No. 2010-01, we adopted this
guidance effective January 1, 2009 on a retrospective basis.  Thus, the information presented in the July 28, 2009
Form 8-K has been revised to reflect the adoption of ASU No. 2010-01 in the tables below.

The retrospective impact of the new accounting principles adopted for 2009 on our consolidated balance sheet and
statements of operations for the periods presented is as follows:

As of December 31, 2008

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
for

Noncontrolling
Interests As Adjusted

Balance Sheet:
Redeemable noncontrolling interests $ 815,010 $ (375,338 ) $ 439,672
Shareholders' Equity:
Additional paid-in capital 1,008,883 (14,942 ) 993,941
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (22,594 ) 9,808 (12,786 )
Total shareholders' equity 793,658 (5,134 ) 788,524
Noncontrolling interests - 380,472 380,472
Total equity 793,658 375,338 1,168,996

76

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-K

145

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Noncontrolling
Interests

Retricted
Stock

As
Adjusted

Statement of Operations
Income from continuing
operations $ 25,980 $ 31,454 $ - $ 57,434
Net income 31,587 31,454 - 63,041
Net income attributable to the
Company - 31,587 - 31,587

Basic per share data attributable to
common shareholders:
Income from continuing
operations, net of preferred
dividends $ 0.06 $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ 0.10
Discontinued operations 0.09 (0.03 ) (0.01 ) 0.05
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 0.15 $ - $ - $ 0.15
Weighted average common shares
outstanding 66,005 - 308 66,313
Diluted per share data attributable
to common shareholders:
Income from continuing
operations, net of preferred
dividends $ 0.06 $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ 0.10
Discontinued operations 0.09 (0.03 ) (0.01 ) 0.05
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 0.15 $ - $ - $ 0.15
Weighted average common and
potential dilutive common shares
outstanding 66,148 - 270 66,418

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Noncontrolling
Interests

Retricted
Stock

As
Adjusted

Statement of Operations
Income from continuing
operations $ 81,470 $ 58,461 $ - $ 139,981
Net income 89,147 58,461 - 147,608
Net income attributable to the
Company - 89,147 - 89,147

Basic per share data attributable
to common shareholders:

$ 0.79 $ 0.05 $ - $ 0.84

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-K

146

Income from continuing
operations, net of preferred
dividends
Discontinued operations 0.12 (0.05 ) (0.01 ) 0.06
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 0.91 $ - $ (0.01 ) $ 0.90
Weighted average common shares
outstanding 65,323 - 371 65,694
Diluted per share data attributable
to common shareholders:
Income from continuing
operations, net of preferred
dividends $ 0.78 $ 0.05 $ - $ 0.83
Discontinued operations 0.12 (0.05 ) - 0.07
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 0.90 $ - $ - $ 0.90
Weighted average common and
potential dilutive common shares
outstanding 65,913 - 277 66,190

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective

In June 2009, the FASB issued new accounting guidance regarding accounting for transfers of financial assets.  The
guidance eliminates the concept of a “qualifying special-purpose entity,” changes the requirements for derecognizing
financial assets and requires additional related disclosures.  The new accounting guidance is effective for fiscal years
beginning after November 15, 2009.  We are currently assessing the potential impact, if any, of the adoption of this
guidance on our consolidated financial statements.

In June 2009, the FASB issued new accounting guidance which modifies how a company determines when an entity

[…]

to reflect the additional common stock issued on a retrospective basis.  On July 28, 2009, the Company filed a Form
8-K that updated the consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto, from those included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008, to reflect the impact of adopting
these accounting pronouncements and the impact of the stock dividend.  However, in January 2010, the FASB issued
ASU No. 2010-01, requiring that stock dividends such as the one the Company made in April 2009 be treated as a
stock issuance that is reflected in share and per share information related to EPS on a prospective basis.  Pursuant to
the provisions of ASU No. 2010-01, the Company adopted this guidance effective January 1, 2009 on a retrospective
basis.  Thus, the information presented in the July 28, 2009 Form 8-K has been revised to reflect the adoption of ASU
No. 2010-01 in the tables below.

The retrospective impact of the new accounting principles adopted for 2009 on the Company’s consolidated balance
sheet and statements of operations for the periods presented is as follows:

As of December 31, 2008

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
for

Noncontrolling
Interests As Adjusted

Balance Sheet:
Redeemable noncontrolling interests $ 815,010 $ (375,338 ) $ 439,672
Shareholders' Equity:
Additional paid-in capital 1,008,883 (14,942 ) 993,941
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (22,594 ) 9,808 (12,786 )
Total shareholders' equity 793,658 (5,134 ) 788,524
Noncontrolling interests - 380,472 380,472
Total equity 793,658 375,338 1,168,996

97

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-K

184

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Noncontrolling
Interests

Retricted
Stock As Adjusted

Statement of Operations
Income from continuing operations $ 25,980 $ 31,454 $ - $ 57,434
Net income 31,587 31,454 - 63,041
Net income attributable to the
Company - 31,587 - 31,587

Basic per share data attributable to
common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations, net
of preferred dividends $ 0.06 $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ 0.10
Discontinued operations 0.09 (0.03 ) (0.01 ) 0.05
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 0.15 $ - $ - $ 0.15
Weighted average common shares
outstanding 66,005 - 308 66,313
Diluted per share data attributable to
common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations, net
of preferred dividends $ 0.06 $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ 0.10
Discontinued operations 0.09 (0.03 ) (0.01 ) 0.05
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 0.15 $ - $ - $ 0.15
Weighted average common and
potential dilutive common shares
outstanding 66,148 - 270 66,418

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Noncontrolling
Interests

Retricted
Stock As Adjusted

Statement of Operations
Income from continuing operations $ 81,470 $ 58,461 $ - $ 139,931
Net income 89,147 58,461 - 147,608
Net income attributable to the
Company - 89,147 - 89,147

Basic per share data attributable to
common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations,
net of preferred dividends $ 0.79 $ 0.05 $ - $ 0.84
Discontinued operations 0.12 (0.05 ) (0.01 ) 0.06

$ 0.91 $ - $ (0.01 ) $ 0.90

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-K

185

Net income available to common
shareholders
Weighted average common shares
outstanding 65,323 - 371 65,694
Diluted per share data attributable to
common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations,
net of preferred dividends $ 0.78 $ 0.05 $ - $ 0.83
Discontinued operations 0.12 (0.05 ) - 0.07
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 0.90 $ - $ - $ 0.90
Weighted average common and
potential dilutive common shares
outstanding 65,913 - 277 66,190

Real Estate Assets

The Company capitalizes predevelopment project costs paid to third parties. All previously capitalized
predevelopment costs are expensed when it is no longer probable that the project will be completed. Once
development of a project commences, all direct costs incurred to construct the project, including interest and real
estate taxes, are capitalized. Additionally, certain general and administrative expenses are allocated to the projects and
capitalized based on the amount of time applicable personnel work on the development project. Ordinary repairs and
maintenance are expensed as incurred. Major replacements and improvements are capitalized and depreciated over